ADOPTED - January 28, 2014

Agenda Item No. 40

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #13-417 AND CHANGE THE PERIOD OF THE AGreement WITH Intelligent medical objects, inc. (iMO, INC.) for

 imo problem it terminology service

RESOLUTION # 14 – 034

WHEREAS, the Health Department transitioned to the use of Next Gen Electronic Health Records and Patient Management System (Next Gen) throughout its Community Health Centers in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.’s IMO Problem IT Terminology Service (the “Service”) provides advanced user-friendly term search functionality to assist providers and clinicians in identifying terminology to document patient diagnosis and histories within Next Gen; and 

WHEREAS, Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.’s (IMO, Inc.) Service is compatible and recommended for use with Next Gen and will enable the Community Health Centers to be fully compliant with required ICD-10-CM diagnostic code use requirements from HRSA by October 1, 2014 and will enhance the efficiency of the diagnostic code search function in Next Gen to ensure quality patient care; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the Service included a one-time implementation fee of $2,500 and an annual end-user licensing fee per end-user (“Annual End-user Fee”) of $6,000 for 51-100 licensed users and Ingham Community Health Centers has approximately 86 active provider licenses for EHR; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution #13-417 the Board of Commissioners authorized an agreement with IMO, Inc. for a term of service of October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2016 (three years) for a total cost of $8500; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 13-417 must be amended to reflect the cost of the Service as $8,500 for the first initial year of service ($2,500 implementation fee plus the $6,000 Annual End-user Fee) with an additional cost of  $6,000 for the Annual End-user Fee for each consecutive year of service; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution must also be amended to change the period of the agreement with IMO, Inc. for a one year term of service at a total cost of $8,500 with up to two additional one year automatic renewals at a total cost of $6,000 for each additional year; and

WHEREAS, the Community Health Center Board supports the amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an agreement with IMO, Inc. to provide the Service for the period of November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014  with automatic renewal at the end of the term unless either party provides notice otherwise.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with IMO, Inc. to provide the Service for the of period  November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014  with automatic renewal at the end of the term unless either party provides notice otherwise.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement term shall be for the period November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014 and will automatically renew for successive one year periods thereafter at the Annual End-user Fee cost of $6,000 per year, for the maximum of two years,  unless written notice not to renew is provided not less than 90 days prior to the end of the then current term.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

 HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Holman, Hope, Anthony




     Nays:  None
Absent:  McGrain, Vickers
    Approved 1/27/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer

   Nays:  None                  Absent:  Tennis, Vickers        Approved 1/22/14  

